cial commitments arising from investments in tangible
assets and intangible assets (commitments arising from
orders) at 30 September 2015 was EUR 445 m (31 Decem-
ber 2014: EUR 391 m).

[11] Reconciliation of
key  financial figures

The key financial figures relating to The  Linde Group have
been adjusted in the table below for non-recurring items.
Non-recurring items are items which, due to their nature,
frequency and/or extent, are likely to have an adverse
impact on how accurately the key financial figures re-
flect the sustainability of the earnings capacity of The
 Linde Group in the capital market.

Return on capital employed (ROCE) is calculated in
 Linde by dividing EBIT by capital employed. Capital em-
ployed is calculated on the basis of the average of the
figures as at 31 December of the current year and 31 De-
cember of the prior year and is therefore not disclosed in
the interim reports.

26 KEY FINANCIAL FIGURES ADJUSTED FOR NON-RECURRING ITEMS

January to September

in € million

2015 2014

As reported

Non-

recurring
items

Key financial
figures

before non-
recurring

items As reported

Non-

recurring
items

Key financial
figures

before non-
recurring

items

Revenue 13,552 – 13,552 12,584 – 12,584

Cost of sales – 8,744 36 – 8,708 – 8,400 218 – 8,182

GROSS PROFIT 4,808 36 4,844 4,184 218 4,402

Research and development costs, marketing,
selling and administration expenses –3,416 156 –3,260 –2,975 11 –2,964

Other operating income and expenses 132 – 132 175 – 175
Share of profit or loss from associates and
joint ventures (at equity) 9 – 9 16 – 16

EBIT 1,533 192 1,725 1,400 229 1,629

Financial result –301 – –301 –262 – –262

Taxes on income –295 – 53 –348 –275 –31 –306

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 937 139 1,076 863 198 1,061

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 860 133 993 818 168 986

attributable to non-controlling interests 77 6 83 45 30 75

EBIT 1,533 192 1,725 1,400 229 1,629

Amortisation of intangible assets and
depreciation of tangible assets –1,412 – –1,412 –1,498 229 –1,269

OPERATING PROFIT 2,945 192 3,137 2,898 – 2,898

EARNINGS PER SHARE IN € – UNDILUTED 4.63 0.72 5.35 4.41 0.90 5.31

EARNINGS PER SHARE IN € – DILUTED 4.62 0.71 5.33 4.39 0.90 5.29

L I N D E  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y  T O  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 15

32

[12] Discretionary decisions
and estimates

The preparation of the   Linde interim report in accordance
with IFRS requires discretionary decisions and estimates
for some items which have an effect on their recognition
and measurement in the statements of financial position
and statement of profit or loss. The actual amounts realised
may differ from these estimates. Estimates are required
in particular for:

 ￢ the assessment of the need to recognise and the meas-
urement of impairment losses relating to intangible